Dato’ CM Vignaesvaran A/L Jeyandran Independent Non-Executive Chairman

Tan Chee Seng Group Managing Director

Lee Miew Lan  Non-Independent Executive Director

Liew Yu Hoe  Non-Independent Executive Director

Goh Keng Tat Independent Non-Executive Director

Sim Seng Loong @ Tai Seng Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management

Tan Chee Seng  Chief Executive Officer

Lee Miew Lan  Chief Operating Officer

Liew Yu Hoe  Chief Information Officer

Soh Meng Siit  Chief Financial Officer

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Section 4 of this Prospectus.

11

Registration No.: 201901001120 (1310446-A)Registration No.: 201901001120 (1310446-A)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (CONT’D)

12

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS OF OUR GROUP

The details of our Promoters and / or substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our
Company before and after the IPO are as follows:

As at the LPD and before our IPO (1) After our IPO (2)

Name Nationality

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of

shares (%)
No. of

shares (%)
No. of

shares (%)
No. of

shares (%)

Promoters and substantial shareholders
Tan Chee Seng Malaysian 80,430,597 48.08 - - 74,185,597 33.26 - -
Lee Miew Lan Malaysian 53,620,398 32.05 - - 39,791,398 17.84 - -
Promoters / Related Parties
Tan Eng Hua Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Ong Bee Geok Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Tan Chee Boon Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Lee Mun Keong Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Chan Kwai Chee Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Lai Wai Fun Singaporean 447,200 0.27 - - 447,200 0.20 - -
Substantial shareholders
Wong Kum
Loong

Malaysian 10,414,600 6.23 - - 8,853,600 3.97 - -

Tan Sri Dr Lim
Wee Chai

Malaysian 8,600,000 (4) 5.14 - - 8,600,000 3.86 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 167,291,500 Shares upon the completion of the Acquisition, Conversion
of RCPS and Subdivision of Shares.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 223,051,500 Shares upon our IPO.
(3) Holders of Class B RCPS whom are persons connected to Tan Chee Seng or Lee Miew Lan, details of which

are set out in the Definitions section of this Prospectus.
(4) Tan Sri Dr Lim Wee Chai became a substantial shareholder of our Company upon Conversion of RCPS.

However, he will not be a substantial shareholder after our IPO.

Further details of our Promoters, substantial shareholders and their shareholdings in our Company as well

[…]

(iii) each party shall return all other monies (in the case of the Underwriter, after deducting
the Underwriting Commission due and owing to the Underwriter under the Underwriting
Agreement) including but not limited to the subscription monies paid to the other under
the Underwriting Agreement (except for monies paid by the Company for the payment
of the expenses as provided under the Underwriting Agreement),

and thereafter, the Underwriting Agreement shall be terminated and of no further force and
effect and none of the parties shall have a claim against the other save and except in respect
of any antecedent breaches.

33

Registration No.: 201901001120 (1310446-A)Registration No.: 201901001120 (1310446-A)

4. INFORMATION ON OUR PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS
AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

34

4.1 OUR PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1.1 Promoters and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The following table shows the shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders
before and after our IPO:

As at the LPD and before our IPO (1) After our IPO (2)

Name

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Nationality No. of shares (%)
No. of

shares (%) No. of shares (%)
No. of

shares (%)

Promoters and substantial shareholders
Tan Chee Seng Malaysian 80,430,597 48.08 - - 74,185,597 33.26 - -
Lee Miew Lan Malaysian 53,620,398 32.05 - - 39,791,398 17.84 - -

Promoters / Related Parties (3)

Tan Eng Hua Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Ong Bee Geok Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Tan Chee Boon Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Lee Mun Keong Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Chan Kwai Chee Malaysian 223,600 0.13 - - 223,600 0.10 - -
Lai Wai Fun Singaporean 447,200 0.27 - - 447,200 0.20 - -

Substantial shareholders
Wong Kum
Loong

Malaysian 10,414,600 6.23 - - 8,853,600 3.97 - -

Tan Sri Dr Lim
Wee Chai

Malaysian (4) 8,600,000 5.14 - - 8,600,000 3.86 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 167,291,500 Shares after the completion of the Acquisition,
Conversion of RCPS and Subdivision of Shares, and before the Public Issue.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 223,051,500 Shares after our IPO.

(3) Holders of Class B RCPS whom are persons connected to Tan Chee Seng or Lee Miew Lan,
details of which are set out in the Definitions section of this Prospectus.

(4) Tan Sri Dr Lim Wee Chai became a substantial shareholder of our Company upon Conversion of
RCPS. However, he will not be a substantial shareholder after our IPO.

[…]

Pentamaster International Limited on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. On
even date of his resignation, he was appointed as Independent Non-Executive Director
of Pentamaster International Limited and assumed his directorship to present. He was
an Independent Non-Executive Director of Jack-In Group Limited (a company listed on
the Australian Stock Exchange until 11 May 2020) from 23 December 2016 to 24 July
2020, and has been an Independent Non-Executive Director of Nova Wellness Group
Berhad (a company listed on the Main Market of Bursa Securities) since 31 October
2017.

4.2.3 Shareholdings of our Directors

The following table sets out the direct and indirect shareholdings of our Directors before and
after our IPO:

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of 167,291,500 Shares upon the completion of the Acquisition,
Conversion of RCPS and Subdivision of Shares.

(2) Based on the enlarged issued share capital of 223,051,500 Shares upon our IPO.

(3) Assuming full subscription of the Pink Form Shares reserved for our eligible Directors.

Before our IPO (1) After our IPO (2)(3)

Name

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

No. of
Shares (%)

Dato’ CM Vignaesvaran A/L
Jeyandran - - - - 250,000 0.11 - -

Tan Chee Seng 80,430,597 48.08 - - 74,185,597 33.26 - -

Lee Miew Lan 53,620,398 32.05 - - 39,791,398 17.84 - -

Liew Yu Hoe 4,314,405 2.58 - - 3,645,405 1.63 - -

Goh Keng Tat - - - - 250,000 0.11 - -

Sim Seng Loong @ Tai Seng - - - - 250,000 0.11 - -

45

R
eg

is
tra

tio
n

N
o.

:2
01

90
10

01
12

0
(1

31
04

46
-A

)
R

eg
is

tra
tio

n
N

o.
:2

01
90

10
01

12
0

(1
31

04
46

-A
)

4.
IN

FO
R

M
A

TI
O

N
 O

N
 O

U
R

 P
R

O
M

O
TE

R
S,

 S
U

B
ST

A
NT

IA
L

SH
A

R
EH

O
LD

ER
S,

 D
IR

EC
TO

R
S

A
N

D
 K

EY
 S

EN
IO

R
 M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
(C

O
N
T’
D
)

46
 4.

2.
4

Pr
in

ci
pa

l d
ire

ct
or

sh
ip

s
an

d
bu

si
ne

ss
 a

ct
iv

iti
es

 o
f o

ur
 D

ire
ct

or
s

ou
ts

id
e

ou
r G

ro
up

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
e

se
ts

 o
ut

 th
e

pr
in

ci
pa

l d
ire

ct
or

sh
ip